



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

25 November 2020

Jared Weathers
California Department of Resources
Recycling Recovery
1001 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
jared.weathers@calrecycle.ca.gov

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING RECOVERY, MENDOCINO COMPLEX FIRE DEBRIS CLEARANCE CREEK CROSSINGS PROJECT (WDID#5A17CR00173A1), LAKE COUNTY

This Order responds to the 14 September 2020 request for an amendment of the Mendocino Complex Fire Debris Clearance Creek Crossings Project (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5A17CR00173). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 7 November 2019. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

The California Department of Resources Recycling Recovery is requesting to include an additional temporary channel crossing at Dayle Creek. The need for additional crossing location was identified upon discovery during debris clearing activities performed in September 2020. Inclusion of the additional emergency crossing was authorized by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife on 9 September 2020.

The Certification is amended as shown below:

Bear Creek Crossing: 39.323998, -122.859597 Rice Creek Crossing #1: 39.347449, -122.867613 Rice Creek Crossing #2: 39.343448, -122.856395 Rice Fork Crossing: 39.327286, -122.871124 Scotts Creek Crossing: 39.043837, -122.966487

Bartlett Creek Crossing beneath Bartlett Springs Road: 39.181404, -122.720147

Dayle Creek Crossing: 39.192039, -122.996583

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

California Department of Resources - 2 - Recycling Recovery
Mendocino Complex Fire Debris Clearance
Creek Crossings Project

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

No fee was required for this amendment. Total fees of \$2,394.00 for the original Certification were received on 6 November 2019. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), as was calculated as category A - Fill & Excavation Discharges (fee code 84) with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Stephanie Tadlock 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 stephanie.tadlock@waterboards.ca.gov (916) 464-4644

PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Central Valley Water Board provided public notice of the application pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 3858 from 9 October 2020 to 30 October 2020. The Central Valley Water Board did not receive any comments during the comment period.

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Mendocino Complex Fire Debris Clearance Creek Crossings Project (WDID#5A17CR00173A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed By James Marshall for:

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

Attachment: Figure 1 – Project Location Map and Crossing Location Photograph

cc: Distribution List, page 3

California Department of Resources - 3 - Recycling Recovery
Mendocino Complex Fire Debris Clearance
Creek Crossings Project

DISTRIBUTION LIST

[Via email only] (w/enclosure)

United States Army Corps of Engineers
Sacramento District Headquarters
Regulatory Division
SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil
Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2(Electronic Copy Only)
R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

Bryan Smith
Program Manager
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Redding Office
Bryan.Smith@waterboards.ca.gov

Bill Jennings CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance DeltaKeep@me.com

CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Sam Ziegler (Electronic Copy Only)
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Ziegler.Sam@epa.gov

Robert Healy (Electronic Copy Only)
California Department of Resources Recycling Recovery
Robert.Healy@calrecycle.ca.gov

Patricia Nelson (Electronic Copy Only)
California Governor Office of Emergency Services
Patricia.Nelson@caloes.ca.gov



PHOTO 5

Dayle Creek Crossing – Access to 4245 Old Witter Springs
Road from 4505 Old Witter Springs Road



Figure 1 – Project Location Map and Crossing Location Photograph